Holdings Limited (“EL&F”) (30 June 2021: 229,358).  In accordance with certain agreements dated 30 September 2016 these preference
shares converted to ordinary shares in EL&F on a one for one basis on 1 October 2021.
The directors assessed that the fair value of the preference shares at 30 June 2021 should be the same value as the existing EL&F ordinary
shares at 30 June 2021 - 30 June 2021 $1.55 per share.  In making this assessment the directors placed reliance on the facts that: (i) The
dividend paid by EL&F in the 2021 financial year was made on both EL&F ordinary and preference shares; and (ii) on 1 October 2021 the
EL&F preference shares held by Speirs Investments LP were converted into ordinary EL&F shares on a 1 for 1 basis in accordance with their
terms of issue.

The total number of shares on issue in EL&F are 78,344,666 (30 June 2021: 78,264,666).

EL&F Valuation – Sensitivity Analysis

EL&F ordinary and preference shares are carried at fair value of $1.65 per share. In the event the share valuation was to either increase, or
decrease by 10%, the total impact on the carrying value of the investment would be an increase or decrease of $294,000 (30 June 2021:
$276,000).

Reconciliation

 Ordinary Shares Preference Shares Total
 $’000 $’000 $’000
Investment in Equipment, Leasing & Finance Holdings Limited at 30
June 2020 2,111 312 2,423
Fair Value Losses on Through Profit or Loss Financial Asset – Year Ended
30 June 2021 294 44 338
Investment in Equipment, Leasing & Finance Holdings Limited at 30
June 2021 2,405 356 2,761
Conversion of Equipment Leasing and Finance Holdings Limited
Preference Shares into Equipment Leasing and Finance Holdings
Ordinary Shares as Per Their Terms of Issue on 1 October 2021 356 (356) -
Fair Value Gains on Through Profit or Loss Financial Asset – Year Ended
30 June 2022 178 - 178
Investment in Equipment, Leasing & Finance Holdings Limited at 30
June 2022 2,939 - 2,939

SPEIRS GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 30 JUNE 2022 26

26

SPEIRS GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 30 JUNE 2022

16 DEFERRED TAX ASSET
Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be
utilised.

Recognised Deferred Tax Assets

As at 30 June 2022 the Group has recognised a deferred tax asset of $276,362 (30 June 2021: $276,362) which is principally comprised of
previously unrecognised tax losses.

 Deferred Tax

Asset
30 June

2020

Recognised
in Profit  or

Loss
2021

Deferred Tax
Asset

30 June
2021

Recognised
in Profit  or

Loss

[…]

market conditions.  The calculations are based on a change in the share price for each period, and the shares held at each reporting date
that are sensitive to changes in the share price.  All other variables are held constant.

 Profit for the Year   Equity
 +20 cents -20 cents +20 cents -20 cents

30 June 2022 ($’000) 356 (356) 356 (356)
30 June 2021 ($’000) 356 (356) 356 (356)

Interest Rate Sensitivity

At 30 June 2022 and 2021 the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through debtor financing at variable interest rates.
Other borrowings are at fixed interest rates.  The Group’s investments in Bank Deposits all pay fixed interest rates.  The exposure to
interest rates for the Group’s short-term deposits is considered immaterial.
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates of +/- 1% (2021: +/- 1%).
These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions.  The calculations are based on
a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to
changes in interest rates.  All other variables are held constant.

 Profit for the Year   Equity
 +1% -1% +1% -1%

30 June 2022 ($’000) (5) 5 (5) 5
30 June 2021 ($’000) 4 (4) 4 (4)

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate margin risk arises as a result of mismatches between the repricing dates of advances and debt securities.

The interest rate gap position is calculated based on the earlier of the underlying instruments' maturity date or repricing date.  A summary
of the interest rate gap positions is as follows:

30 June 2022  Carrying
Amount

Non-Interest
Bearing

Less than
3 Months

3-6
Months

6-12
Months 1-2 Years 2-5 Years

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Cash and Cash Equivalents  62 58 4 - - - -
Loans, Advances and
Investments